

Docket No. 10-3974

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH W. NAGLE,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Order of the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania (Rambo, J.)
Granting Testimonial Immunity to a Defense Witness,
in No. 09-CR-384-01

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
SUPPORTING APPELLEE ON JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
Gibbons, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310

(973) 596-4731

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003-2276

(610) 649-8200

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicivi

Statement of the Issues Raised by Amici 1

Argument for Amici:

I. THIS COURT'S LACK OF JURISDICTION UNDER
28 U.S.C. § 1291 OVER APPEALS BY THE UNITED STATES FROM
ORDERS ARISING IN THE COURSE OF A CRIMINAL CASE HAS
NO EXCEPTION FOR COLLATERAL ORDERS. 1

II. THE UNITED STATES CANNOT HAVE A "CLEAR AND
INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO RELIEF" ON MANDAMUS TO OVERTURN
A DISCRETIONARY DECISION RENDERED PURSUANT TO THIS
COURT'S PRECEDENT, NOT CONTRARY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT
SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, AND NOT AMOUNTING TO A
"GROSS ABUSE OF DISCRETION" THAT THREATENS THE SUCCESS
OF THE CRIMINAL CASE. 8

Conclusion 11

Certificate of Service12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Manypenny, 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....2

Burdeau v. McDowell, 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....5

Carroll v. United States, 354 U.S. 394 (1957)..... 3, 4, 5

Cheney v. United States District Court, 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....9

DiBella v. United States, 369 U.S. 121 (1962)..... 1, 4, 6

Ex parte Fahey, 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....9

Gov't of Virgin Is. v. Douglas, 812 F.2d 822 (3d Cir. 1987).....2

Gov't of Virgin Is. v. Hamilton, 475 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1973).....2, 3

Gov't of Virgin Is. v. Smith, 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980) 1, 10

In re Grand Jury Empanelled February 14, 1978, 597 F.2d 851 (3d Cir. 1979) ...5, 6

In re Grand Jury Proceedings (U.S. Steel-Clairton Works),
525 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1975)5

Kerr v. U.S. District Court, 426 U.S. 394 (1976)8, 9

Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. —. 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009)4, 7

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy, 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....10

In re Rogalsky, 575 F.2d 457 (3d Cir. 1978).....6

Sanabria v. United States, 437 U.S. 54 (1978)4

Schlagenhauf v. Holder, 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....9

In re United States, 273 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2001)8

<u>United States v. Bertoli</u> , 994 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<u>United States v. DiFrancesco</u> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	1
<u>United States v. Doe</u> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	10
<u>United States v. Farnsworth</u> , 456 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2006).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Ferri</u> , 686 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1982)	6
<u>United States v. Fields</u> , 425 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1970)	5, 6
<u>United States v. Gilchrist</u> , 215 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<u>United States v. Jannotti</u> , 673 F.2d 578 (3d Cir. 1982) (en banc)	2
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</u> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	3
<u>United States v. Pharis</u> , 298 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	3, 4
<u>United States v. Sanges</u> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892).....	1, 3, 6
<u>United States v. Santini</u> , 963 F.2d 585 (3d Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Scott</u> , 437 US 82 (1978)	1
<u>United States v. Sisson</u> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	1
<u>United States v. Wecht</u> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<u>United States v. Wexler</u> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 10, 11
<u>United States v. Whittaker</u> , 268 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	3
<u>U.S. ex rel. Bernardin v. Duell</u> , 172 U.S. 576 (1899).....	8

Wilderman v. Cooper & Scully, P.C., 428 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)8

Will v. United States, 389 U.S. 90 (1967)8, 9

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., amend. V (self-incrimination)10

U.S. Const., amend. VI (compulsory process)..... 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 3731 3, 4, 5, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 passim

28 U.S.C. § 16518

Omnibus Crime Control Act of 19703

Sentencing Reform Act of 19843

Fed.R.App.P. 219
